

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,
and USF HOLLAND, INC.,

Petitioners,

v

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

MID-CON FREIGHT SYSTEMS, INC ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari
To The Michigan Court of Appeals*

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

Thomas L. Casey
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1124

Henry J. Boynton
Assistant Solicitor General

David A. Voges
Michael A. Nickerson
Glenn R. White
Emmanuel B. Odunlami
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

STATEMENT..... 1

 A. The Michigan Motor Carrier Act. 1

 1. The Intrastate Fee..... 2

 2. The Interstate Fee..... 3

 B. The Michigan Court of Appeals Decision..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. The intrastate fee does not violate the Commerce Clause. 7

 A. The intrastate fee does not discriminate against interstate commerce. 8

 1. MCL 478.2(1) is not a protectionist measure but rather is a law that addresses legitimate local concerns with only incidental effects on interstate commerce. 8

 2. In *Scheiner*, this Court held that a flat tax does not violate the Commerce Clause when it is the only practicable means of collecting revenue from users and the use of a more finely gradated user-fee schedule would pose genuine administrative burdens. 10

(a)	The intrastate fee fits the <i>Scheiner</i> exception since no data system is available to fairly apportion the fee and to devise and implement one would pose genuine administrative burdens.....	12
(b)	The use of a more finely gradated fee is impracticable in light of the amount of the fee involved.	13
B.	The Intrastate Fee is fairly apportioned.	14
1.	If a multiple tax burden may be said to exist, it is not one that offends the Commerce Clause in that it is limited to discrete intrastate transactions.	17
2.	The practical consequences claimed by ATA are hypothetical and have not been proven.....	20
3.	A finding of internal inconsistency of a tax that is not facially discriminatory should be based on the application of concrete facts.	21
4.	ATA’s argument, if accepted, would jeopardize any unapportioned flat state or local fee or tax.	26
C.	The Michigan Court of Appeals correctly analyzed the intrastate fee under the Commerce Clause in accordance with this Court’s decisions.....	27
1.	Other decisions distinguish regulatory fees from taxes under the Commerce Clause.....	27
2.	The Michigan Court of Appeals’ decision correctly balanced the State’s	

police power with the Commerce Clause.....	32
II. The Michigan statute that charges a \$100 annual fee for each motor carrier vehicle that has a Michigan license plate and is operating in interstate commerce is not preempted by 49 USC 14504.....	35
A. Section 14504 does not preempt a state law enacted under the State’s police powers unless that was the clear and manifest purpose of Congress.....	36
B. Section 14504 does not manifest an intent to preempt state laws having a separate and distinct purpose unrelated to the registration of an interstate carrier’s ICC authority with the states.....	39
1. The text of Section 14504, by its own terms, concerns the registration of a motor carrier’s federal authority with the States.....	39
2. The legislative history of 49 USC 14504 evidences a Congressional intent to only streamline standards related to the registration of a motor carrier’s federal authority with the States.....	41
C. The interstate fee under MCL 478.2(2) is unrelated to the registration of an interstate carrier’s proof of insurance with the States.....	42
D. MCL 478.2(2) neither conflicts with nor stands as an obstacle to the purposes of the SSRS.....	43
E. The preemption arguments advanced by Mid-Con and the United States lack merit.....	44

F. The State court precedents relied upon by Mid-Con do not support the conclusion that Section 14504 preempts MCL 478.2(2).....	52
CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aero Mayflower Transit Co v Bd of Railroad Comm'rs</i> , 332 US 495 (1947).....	9, 10, 12
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v O'Neill</i> , 522 F Supp 49 (D Conn, 1981).....	28
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc v Scheiner</i> , 483 US 266 (1987).....	passim
<i>Armco, Inc v Hardy</i> , 467 US 638 (1984).....	13
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd v Dias</i> , 468 US 263 (1984).....	8, 19, 20, 49
<i>Bennett v Spear</i> , 520 US 154 (1997).....	21, 44
<i>Bode v Barrett</i> , 344 US 583 (1953).....	17
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna v Town of Harrison</i> , 520 US 564 (1997).....	19, 44
<i>Capitol Greyhound Lines v Brice</i> , 339 US 542 (1950).....	10, 12
<i>Chemical Waste Mgmt, Inc v Hunt</i> , 504 US 334 (1992).....	19, 20
<i>Chicago & North Western Transportation Co v Kalo Brick & Tile Co</i> , 450 US 311 (1981).....	40
<i>Cipollone v Ligget Group, Inc</i> , 505 US 504 (1992).....	33
<i>City of Chicago v Willet Co</i> , 344 US 574 (1953).....	17

<i>City of Columbus, et al v Ours Garage and Wrecker Service, Inc,</i> 536 US 424 (2002).....	34
<i>Commonwealth Edison v Montana,</i> 453 US 609 (1980).....	18, 27
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc v Brady,</i> 430 US 274 (1977).....	passim
<i>Container Corp of America v Franchise Tax Bd,</i> 463 US 159 (1983).....	13
<i>Dunbar-Stanley Studies, Inc v Alabama,</i> 393 US 537 (1969).....	22
<i>Florida Lime and Avocado Growers v Paul,</i> 373 US 132 (1963).....	33
<i>Franks and Sons v Washington,</i> 966 P2d 1232 (1998).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Fulton Corp v Faulkner,</i> 516 US 325 (1996).....	19, 20
<i>Huron-Portland Cement Co v Detroit,</i> 362 US 440 (1960).....	30
<i>In re: Alternative Minimum Tax Refund Cases,</i> 546 NW2d 285 (1996)	22
<i>Interstate Towing Ass'n v City of Cincinnati,</i> 6 F3d 1154 (6 th Cir, 1993)	24, 25, 26
<i>Lewis v BT Investment Managers, Inc,</i> 447 US 27 (1980).....	30
<i>Louisiana Public Service Comm v Federal Communications Comm,</i> 476 US 355 (1986).....	33
<i>Maine v Taylor,</i> 477 US 131 (1986).....	25
<i>National Cable Television Ass'n v United States,</i> 415 US 336 (1974).....	28

<i>New York Blue Cross v Travelers Ins,</i> 514 US 645 (1995).....	33
<i>Nippert v City of Richmond,</i> 327 US 416 (1946).....	5, 22
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm v Jefferson Lines, Inc,</i> 514 US 175 (1995).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc v Dep't of Environmental Quality of the State of Oregon,</i> 511 US 93 (1994).....	6, 7, 19, 20
<i>Osborne v Florida,</i> 164 US 650 (1897).....	4, 16, 17, 18
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co v California Energy Resources Conservation and Development Comm,</i> 461 US 190 (1983).....	34
<i>Philadelphia v New Jersey,</i> 437 US 617 (1978).....	8
<i>Pike v Bruce Church, Inc,</i> 397 US 137 (1970).....	passim
<i>Pullman Co v Adams,</i> 189 US 420 (1903).....	17
<i>Roadway Express, Inc v State Treasurer,</i> 458 NE2d 66 (1983).....	46, 47
<i>Spector Motor Service v O'Connor,</i> 340 US 602 (1951).....	18
<i>State Ex Rel Sammons Trucking, Inc v Boedecker,</i> 492 P2d 919 (1972).....	46
<i>State Ex Rel Sammons Trucking, Inc v Bollinger,</i> 544 P2d 1235 (1976).....	46
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries v Washington Dep't of Revenue,</i> 483 US 232 (1987).....	13, 16, 49
<i>Union Pac RR Co v Public Util Comm,</i> 899 F2d 854 (9 th Cir, 1990)	28

United States v Freeman,
44 US 556; 3 How 556; 11 L Ed 724 (1845)..... 45

V-1 Oil Co v Utah,
131 F3d 1415 (10th Cir, 1997) 26, 27

West Lynn Creamery v Healy,
512 US 186 (1994)..... 8

Western Live Stock v Bureau of Revenue,
303 US 250 (1938)..... 6

Williams v Vermont,
472 US 14 (1985)..... 49

Yellow Transportation v Michigan,
537 US 36 (2002)..... 32

Statutes

49 USC 14501(c)(2)..... 34

49 USC 14504..... passim

49 USC 14504(b) 39, 40, 42, 43

49 USC 14504(c)(2)..... 35

49 USC 31701..... 42

49 USC 31707..... 45

MCL 257.1 *et seq.*..... 38

MCL 29.1 *et seq.*..... 38

MCL 475.1 *et seq.*..... 1, 32, 38, 41

MCL 478.1 2

MCL 478.2 41

MCL 478.2(1) passim

MCL 478.2(2) passim

MCL 478.2(3) 2, 12

MCL 478.6..... 1

MCL 478.7	32, 41
MCL 478.7(4)	40, 41, 47
MCL 478.8	41
MCL 480.11 <i>et seq.</i>	38
US Const, art I, § 8, cl 3	6

Other Authorities

H R Rep No. 253, 89 th Cong, 1st Sess, <i>reprinted in 1965 USCCAN 2923</i>	36
Hellerstein, <i>Is 'Internal Consistency' Foolish?; Reflections on an Emerging Commerce Clause Restraint on State Taxation</i> , 87 MICH L REV 138 (1988)	23
Pub L 105-277, Div C, Title I, Oct. 21, 1998, 112 Stat 2681-586	42
Pub L 89-170, 79 Stat 648 (September 6, 1965)	36
Pub L 99-570	2
S Rep No. 387, 89th Cong, Sess, 4-5 (1965)	37
